10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 10391
IN THE MATTER OF:

The Application of Bird Creek
Resources, Inc., for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

BEFORE:

MICHAEL E. STOGNER
Hearing Examiner
State Land Office Building

November 21, 1991

REPORTED BY:
DEBBIE VESTAL

Certified Shorthand Reporter
for the State of New Mexico

ORIGINAL

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
{505) 988-1772




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EXAMINER STOGNER: I'11 call the next
case, No. 10391, which is the application of Bird
Creek Resources, Incorporated, for compulsory
pooling of all mineral interests from the surface
to the base of the Bone Spring formation or to a
depth of 8300 feet, whichever is deeper,
underlying the north one-half, northeast guarter
of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 28 East,
thereby forming a standard 80-acre o0il spacing
and proration unit within said vertical extent in
Eddy County, New Mexico.

The applicant has regquested that this
case be dismissed. If there are no objections,
Case No. 10391 will be dismissed without
prejudice.

(And the proceedings were concluded.)

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
(50K QRA-1772




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Debbie Vestal, Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY CERTIFY that

the foregoing transcript of proceedings before

the 0il Conservation Division was reported by me;
that I caused my notes to be transcribed under nmy

personal supervision; and that the foregoing is a

true and accurate record of the proceedings.
I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a

relative or employee of any of the parties or

attorneys involved in this matter and that I have

no personal interest in the final disposition of
this matter.
WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL NOVEMBER 27,

1991.

Dl gl

DEBBIE VESTAL, RPR
NEW MEXICO CSR NO. 3

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
({505) 988~-1772




,<I .
- NEW MEXICO COCIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

3 STATE OF NEW MEXICO

4 CASE NOS. 10379, 10399, 10391, 10394,

5 10400, 10352, 10372, 10402

6 Continued and Dismissed Cases

7 S
8 CASE NO. 10395

9

10 In the Matter of:

11

12 The Application of Hal J. Rasmussen

Operating, Inc., for Salt Water

13 Disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
14

15

16 BEFORE:

17 DAVID R. CATANACH

ld Hearing Examiner

1¢ State Land Office Building

20 October 17, 1991
21
22 REPORTED BY:

23 CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ

Certified Shorthand Reporter
24 for the State of New Mexico
2E
JHIGINAL

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
(505) 988~-1772



1 A P PEARANTCES

3 FOR THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION:

ROBERT G. STOVALL, ESQ.

5 General Counsel

State Land Office Building
6 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
(505) 988-1772



10

11

13

14

15

1€

EXAMINER CATANACH: We'll call the
hearing to order this morning for Docket No.
30-91.

At this time we'll call the
continuances and dismissals.

Case 10379 is dismissed. Case 10399 1is

continued to November 7th. Case 10391 is
continued to October 31st. Case 10394 is
dismissed. Case 10400 is continued to the 31lst
of October. Case 10352 is dismissed. Case 10372
is continued to November 21st, Case 10402 is
dismissed. And that's 1it.

At this time we'll call Case 10395.

MR. STOVALL: Application of Hal J.
Rasmussen Operating, Inc., for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

EXAMINER CATANACH: I understand this
case was heard at a previous Examiner hearing and
was readvertised. Are there any additional
appearances or testimony at this time?

MR. STOVALL: Mr. Examiner, the thing
we need to determine, it was continued because
notice had not been given to the State Land
Office, the surface owner. We need to find out

from Mr. Bruce whether such notice was, in fact,

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
(505) 988-1772



10

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

L}
P}

24

given.

end of the hearing.

with Jim.

choice.

record open and see if we can get ahold of Mr.

Bruce.

but not herein reported,

proceedings were had in Case 10395,

Let's

EXAMINER CATANACH:

EXAMINER CATANACH:

Fither that or continue it.

leave the record open until the

We're going to have to check

Your

We'll leave the

(And there were further proceedings had
and the following
to-wit:)

At this time I

understand we've had communication with Jim

Bruce. We'll continue Case 10395 until October

31lst.

I do hie 2o oovo ot the {oregoing is
ileie tonord of the procesdings in

the Ex(:t...iner hearing o{ Case Mo. /A39/ ,
heard by me on 7’7 1997 &

&4«(/24750/-\»«4 , Examiner

Qil Conservation Division

(And the proceedings concluded.)

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING

{505) 988-1772



14

158

1¢

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
} ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Carla Diane Rodriguez, Certified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing transcript of
proceedings before the 0il Conservation Division
was reported by me; that I caused my notes to be
transcribed under my personal supervision; and
that the foregoing is a true and accurate record
of the proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a
relative or employee of any of the parties or
attorneys involved in this matter and that I have
no personal interest In the final disposition of
this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL October 19,

1991.

W

]

CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, %fy
Certified Shorthand Reporter o. %1

RODRIGUEZ-VESTAL REPORTING
(5065) 988-1772



