1	NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2	STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
3	STATE OF NEW MEXICO
4	CASE NO. 10391
5	
6	IN THE MATTER OF:
7	
8	The Application of Bird Creek Resources, Inc., for compulsory
9	pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
10	
11	
1 2	
13	
14	BEFORE:
15	
16	MICHAEL E. STOGNER
17	Hearing Examiner
18	State Land Office Building
19	November 21, 1991
20	
21	
22	REPORTED BY:
23	DEBBIE VESTAL Certified Shorthand Reporter
24	for the State of New Mexico
25	

ORIGINAL

EXAMINER STOGNER: I'll call the next case, No. 10391, which is the application of Bird Creek Resources, Incorporated, for compulsory pooling of all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Bone Spring formation or to a depth of 8300 feet, whichever is deeper, underlying the north one-half, northeast quarter of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, thereby forming a standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit within said vertical extent in Eddy County, New Mexico.

The applicant has requested that this case be dismissed. If there are no objections,

The applicant has requested that this case be dismissed. If there are no objections, Case No. 10391 will be dismissed without prejudice.

(And the proceedings were concluded.)

the herely confly that the foregoing is a complete record of his processing in the Examiner hearing of Casa ido. 1039/. heard by me in 21 Noured 1991.

Oil Conservation Division

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

I, Debbie Vestal, Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY CERTIFY that
the foregoing transcript of proceedings before
the Oil Conservation Division was reported by me;
that I caused my notes to be transcribed under my
personal supervision; and that the foregoing is a
true and accurate record of the proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative or employee of any of the parties or attorneys involved in this matter and that I have no personal interest in the final disposition of this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL NOVEMBER 27, 1991.

DEBBIE VESTAL, RPR NEW MEXICO CSR NO. 3

<u>.</u>	NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2:	STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
3	STATE OF NEW MEXICO
4.	CASE NOS. 10379, 10399, 10391, 10394,
5	10400, 10352, 10372, 10402
6	Continued and Dismissed Cases
7	
8	CASE NO. 10395
Ç)	
10	In the Matter of:
1 1.	
1 2:	The Application of Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc., for Salt Water
13	Disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
1 4	
15	
16	BEFORE:
17	DAVID R. CATANACH
18	Hearing Examiner
19	State Land Office Building
2 0	October 17, 1991
2 1	
22	REPORTED BY:
23	CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ Certified Shorthand Reporter
2 4:	for the State of New Mexico
2.5	

UHIGINAL

1	APPEARANCES
2	
3	FOR THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION:
4	
5	ROBERT G. STOVALL, ESQ. General Counsel
6	State Land Office Building Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
7.7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
1 7	
18	
19	
20	
2 1	
22	

23

2 4

2 5

EXAMINER CATANACH: We'll call the hearing to order this morning for Docket No. 30-91.

At this time we'll call the continuances and dismissals.

2

3

5

G

10

1 1

1 2

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2 C

21

22

23

24

2.5

Case 10379 is dismissed. Case 10399 is continued to November 7th. Case 10391 is continued to October 31st. Case 10394 is dismissed. Case 10400 is continued to the 31st of October. Case 10352 is dismissed. Case 10372 is continued to November 21st. Case 10402 is dismissed. And that's it.

At this time we'll call Case 10395.

MR. STOVALL: Application of Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc., for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

EXAMINER CATANACH: I understand this case was heard at a previous Examiner hearing and was readvertised. Are there any additional appearances or testimony at this time?

MR. STOVALL: Mr. Examiner, the thing we need to determine, it was continued because notice had not been given to the State Land Office, the surface owner. We need to find out from Mr. Bruce whether such notice was, in fact,

	given.
2:	Let's leave the record open until the
3	end of the hearing. We're going to have to check
4 ,	with Jim. Either that or continue it. Your
5	choice.
6	EXAMINER CATANACH: We'll leave the
7	record open and see if we can get ahold of Mr.
8	Bruce.
9)	(And there were further proceedings had
10	but not herein reported, and the following
1 1.	proceedings were had in Case 10395, to-wit:)
12	EXAMINER CATANACH: At this time I
13	understand we've had communication with Jim
1 4	Bruce. We'll continue Case 10395 until October
15	31st.
16	(And the proceedings concluded.)
1 7	
18	
19	I de have a committee formation in
20	I do here as castary that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in
2 1	the Examiner hearing of Case No. 10391. heard by me on October 17 1991.
22	David R. Catant, Examiner
23	Oil Conservation Division
2 4	

2.5

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

C)

1.5

I, Carla Diane Rodriguez, Certified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public, HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing transcript of
proceedings before the Oil Conservation Division
was reported by me; that I caused my notes to be
transcribed under my personal supervision; and
that the foregoing is a true and accurate record
of the proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative or employee of any of the parties or attorneys involved in this matter and that I have no personal interest in the final disposition of this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL October 19, 1991.

CARLA DIANE RODRIGUEZ, RPR
Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 91